## ADDITIONAL REGULATION NOTICE INFORMATION (AS 44.62.190(d))

1.	Adopting agency: <u>Department of Environmental Conservation</u> , <u>Division of Spill</u> <u>Prevention and Response</u>						
2.	General subject of regulation: Regulatory Housekeeping Updates						
3.	Citation of regulation (may be grouped): 18 AAC 75 Art. 1, 2, and 4						
4.		Department of Law file number, if any: JU2017200848					
5.	Reason for the proposed ac	Reason for the proposed action:					
	( ) Compliance with fede	( ) Compliance with federal law or action (identify):					
	( ) Compliance with new or changed state statute						
	( ) Compliance with federal or state court decision (identify):						
	( ) Development of program standards						
	(X) Other (identify): General housekeeping edits and clarifications						
6.	Appropriation/Allocation:Spill Prevention and Response Division/Prevention, Preparedness and Response Program						
7.	Estimated annual cost to comply with the proposed action to: Revision to 18 AAC 205 (b) (3) limits the time period when Non Tank Vessels (NTV) Financial Responsibility applications can be submitted. This proposed revision is estimated to save the Division of Spill Prevention and Response approximately 171 hours annually on application review for NTVs that do not traverse Alaskan waters. This workload reduction increases program efficiency.						
A private person: No identifiable costs to comply							
	A private person: No identifiable costs to comply.  Another state agency: No identifiable costs to comply.						
	A municipality: No identifiable costs to comply.						
A municipality. INO lucinimable costs to comply.							
8.	Cost of implementation to the state agency and available funding (in thousands dollars):						
		Initial Year	Subsequent				
		FY 18 Y	ears				
	Operating Cost	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>				
	Capital Cost	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <u> </u>				
	1002 Federal receipts	<b>\$_0</b>	\$_ <b>0</b>				
	1003 General fund match	\$ <u>0</u>	\$_0				
			The state of the s				

	1004 General fund 1005 General fund/	\$_0	\$ <u>0</u>			
	program	\$ <u>0</u>	\$_0			
	Other (identify)	\$_0	\$_0			
9.	The name of the contact per	rson for the reg	gulation:			
	Name: Clara Crosby					
	Title: Environmental Program Specialist					
	Address: 555 Cordova St,		aska 99501			
	Telephone: (907) 269-500		<del></del>			
	E-mail address: clara.crost	<u>oy@alaska.gov</u>	<del></del>			
10.	The origin of the proposed action:					
	X Staff of state agency					
	Federal government					
	General public					
	Petition for regulation change					
	Other (identify):					
11.	Date: February 23, 2018	Prepared by	Dara SC	Frostro.		
		Name (print	ed): Clara Crosby	U		
		-	d): Env. Program Specialis	t III		
		_	(907) 269-5007			